



O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We are satisfied that the petitioner has made out a case for transfer of the case from Gautam Budh Nagar, Uttar Pradesh to the District Judge, Jammu.

We, accordingly, direct that Suit No. 236 of 2002, entitled Dr. Manmohan Bagati Vs. Meena Bagati, pending before the Civil Judge (C.D.), Gautam Budh Nagar, Uttar Pradesh shall stand transferred to the District Judge, Jammu. The District Judge, on receipt of the record, either decide the case himself or transfer it to any other Court of competent jurisdiction.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed. There shall be no order as to costs.

.....CJI.

.....J.

(Dr.AR. Lakshmanan)

.....J.

(S.H. Kapadia)

New Delhi,  
February 16, 2004.